The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency
risk and credit risk. The board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are
summarised below:

(a) Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a
result of changes in market interest rates and the effective weighted average interest rate for each class of
financial assets and financial liabilities, is set out in the following table. Also included is the effect on profit and
equity after tax if interest rates at that date had been 10% higher or lower with all other variables held constant as
a sensitivity analysis.

The Group has not entered into any hedging activities to manage interest rate risk. In regard to its interest rate
risk, the Group continuously analyses its exposure. Within this analysis consideration is given to potential
renewals of existing positions, alternative investments and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

 Weighted Floating Fixed Non
Interest Rate

Risk Sensitivity

Average
Effective Interest Interest Interest

   -10% +10%

Interest

Rate Rate Rate Bearing Total

Profit

Equity

Profit

Equity

 % $ $ $ $

$

$

$

$

2014
Financial Assets
Cash 0.08% 524,227 425 213,693 738,346 (3,584) - 3,584 -
Trust deposits 0.00% 961 - 31,181 323,142 - - - -
Receivables 0.00% - - 42,787 42,787 - - - -
Investments 0.00% 772,429 - - 772,429 (1,593) - 1,593 -
Financial asset 0.00% - - 208,375 208,375 - - - -
Total Financial Assets  1,297,617 425 287,661 1,585,704
Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables  - - 838,581 838,581 - - - -
Financial liability(*)  - - - - - - - -
Total Financial Liabilities  - - 838,581 838,581
(*)re-classified to equity in 2013

2013
Financial Assets
Cash 2.36% 142,956 244,480 160,829 548,265 (9,143) - 9,143 -
Trust deposits 0.00% 1,052 - 34,956 36,008 - - - -
Receivables 0.00% - - 269,305 269,305 (781) - 781 -
Investments 0.00% 683,074 - - 683,074 - - - -
Financial asset 0.00% - - 513,035 513,035
Total Financial Assets  827,082 244,480 978,125 2,049,687
Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables  - - 282,174 282,174 - - - -
Financial liability(*)  - - - - - - - -
Total Financial Liabilities  - - 282,174 282,174

Ferrum Crescent Limited

A.C.N. 097 532 137

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2014

102 | P a g e

Note 24: Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(a) Interest Rate Risk (continued)

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both short term
and long term Australian dollar interest rates. A -10% sensitivity would move short term interest rates at 30 June
2013 from around 2.85% to 2.57% representing a 28 basis point downwards shift (19.60 basis points net of tax).

Based on the sensitivity analysis mainly interest revenue from variable rate deposits, cash balances and

[…]

strengthens against the ZAR. In relation to cash balances held in GBP a positive number indicates an increase in
profit and other equity where the Australian Dollar strengthens against the respective currency. For a weakening
Australian Dollar against the respective currency there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and
other equity and the balances below would be negative.

  2014 2013

Profit / (loss)
$

Equity increase /
(decrease)

$

Profit / (loss)

$

Equity increase /
(decrease)

$
AUD strengthens
10%

- ZAR
- GBP
- US

(20,078)
(32,932)

305

20,078
32,932

(305)

(87,531)
(143)

351

87,531
143

(351)
AUD weakens
10%

- ZAR
- GBP
- US

20,078
32,932

(305)

(20,078)
(32,932)

305

87,531
143

(351)

(87,531)
(143)

351

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the AUD/ZAR exchange
rate against the forward subscription agreement obligation. 10% represents management’s assessment of the
possible change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only the forward subscription
obligation which is equity settled and adjusts the obligation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign
currency rates.

  2014 2013

Profit / (loss)
$

Equity increase /
(decrease)

$

Profit / (loss)

$

Equity increase /
(decrease)

$
+ 10%  (65,523) 65,523 (71,727) 71,727
- 10%  65,523 (65,523) 71,727 (71,727)

Ferrum Crescent Limited

A.C.N. 097 532 137

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2014

104 | P a g e

Note 24: Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(e) Fair value

The fair values of cash, trade and other receivables and trade and other payables approximate their carrying
values, as a result of their short maturity or because they carry floating rates.

(i) Fair value of financial instruments measure at fair value

For financial instruments carried at fair value the Group adopts various methods in estimating fair value.  The
methods comprise:

[…]

For financial instruments not quoted in active markets, the Group uses valuation techniques such as other
relevant models used by market participants which may include inputs derived from quoted prices in an active
market (Level 2). This valuation techniques use both observable and unobservable market inputs.

(f) Equity Price Risk

The Group entered into a forward subscription agreement, details of which are provided in Note 12. This
agreement requires the Company to issue a variable number of shares in exchange for ZAR 15 million. A change
in the Group’s share price impacts the value of the subscription agreement obligations and as a result the Group
is exposed to equity price risk.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the share price of the
Company (AUD) against the forward subscription agreement obligation (2014: $208,375 (asset);2013: $513,035
(asset)), which is designated as “Level 2”. 10% represents management’s assessment of the possible change in
the Company’s share price. The sensitivity analysis includes only the forward subscription obligation which is
equity settled and adjusts the obligation at the period end for a 10% change in the share price of the Company.

  2014 2013

Profit / (loss)
$

Equity increase /
(decrease)

$

Profit / (loss)

$

Equity increase /
(decrease)

$
+ 10%  (32,023) 32,023 (27,596) 27,596
- 10%  32,023 (32,023) 27,596 (27,596)

Ferrum Crescent Limited

A.C.N. 097 532 137

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2014

105 | P a g e

Note 25: Parent Entity Information
  2014 2013
  $ $

Current assets  726,493

505,417

Total assets  1,499,367

1,189,165

Current liabilities  83,421

292,617

Total liabilities  83,421

292,617

Issued capital  29,333,702

27,856,478

Retained earnings  (28,236,325)

(26,920,514)

Reserves  4,239,108

2,196,146

Total shareholders’ equity  1,415,946

896,548

Profit / (loss) of the parent entity  (1,828,845)

2,928,525

Total comprehensive (loss) / income  (1,828,845)

2,928,525

On 30 November 2009, Ferrum Crescent Limited (formerly Washington Resources Ltd) (“FCR”) completed the
legal acquisition of Ferrum Metals Limited (formerly Ferrum Crescent Limited) (”FML”). Under the terms of AASB